
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Yatton Keynell Village Hall. Biddestone Lane, Chippenham, SN14 7BD 

Date: Monday 26 September 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham, Chippenham 
Without, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell Without, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, 
Sutton Benger, Yatton Keynell 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

  If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer) email: benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk, direct line 01225 718259 x18259  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden (Chair) 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Monkton (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Chippenham Hardens & Central 
Cllr Nick Botterill, By Brook 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 
Cllr Adrian Foster, Chippenham Sheldon 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Hunters Moon 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Chippenham Hardenhuish 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Chippenham Cepen Park & Derriads 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitti
[...]
3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 June 2022. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 34) 7.10pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

 Engagement and Partnership Team Structure 

 Annual Canvass 

 Update on behalf of the Wiltshire Centre for Independent 
Living 

 Building Bridges 

 Temporary Events Notices 

 Post-16 Skills and Participation Offer 

 EV Charging Webinar Feedback 

 Fly-tipping 

 

6   Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 35 - 54) 7.20pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 
Integrated Care Board 

 Older People/Carers Champion 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 Other Community Groups 

 

7   Chippenham Community Conference (Pages 55 - 56) 7.40pm 

 To receive an update regarding the Chippenham Community 
Conference: 
 

 The Neeld Community and Arts Centre  6 - 7 October 2022 

 



Page 4 

 

 Two days of guest speakers, networking, priority setting and 
celebrating the work of the community and voluntary sector in 
the Chippenham area. 

 Poster included in agenda pack pages 55-56. 
 
Links to workshops: 

 
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/community-conference-2022-
health-wellbeing-workshop-tickets-336480049887 
 
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/community-conference-2022-
young-people-workshop-tickets-336485746927 
 
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/community-conference-2022-
community-safety-forum-purple-flag-lunch-tickets-
336492206247 

 
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/community-conference-2022-
environment-climate-workshop-tickets-336493189187 

8   Shared Lives Presentation (Pages 57 - 58) 7.50pm 

 To receive a presentation from Mercedes Apps (Shared Lives Team 
Leader). 

 

9   St John Ambulance Presentation  8.05pm 

 To receive a presentation from Colin Tonge from St John 
Ambulance. 

 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 59 - 62) 8.15pm 

 To consider the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 

 Chippenham Hospital Radio - £1,500 towards Studio Tech 
Upgrade. 
 

 Rag and Bone Arts CIC - £1,027 towards Lighting 
improvements for Life Drawing and Independent Theatre 
visits. 
 

 St John Ambulance - £5,000 towards Wiltshire Community 
Support Unit Vehicle. 

 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Funding: 
 

 Chippenham Community Eco Hub - £2,000 towards 
Chippenham Hub Warm and Safe Space. 

 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eventbrite.co.uk%2Fe%2Fcommunity-conference-2022-health-wellbeing-workshop-tickets-336480049887&data=05%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C3527e31d9cc849820a2108da956481b9%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637986556638308662%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=31fHASrHGfPrfYABoP14ySjkD4NoLGycDyvO7XCTWVo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eventbrite.co.uk%2Fe%2Fcommunity-conference-2022-health-wellbeing-workshop-tickets-336480049887&data=05%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C3527e31d9cc849820a2108da956481b9%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637986556638308662%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=31fHASrHGfPrfYABoP14ySjkD4NoLGycDyvO7XCTWVo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eventbrite.co.uk%2Fe%2Fcommunity-conference-2022-young-people-workshop-tickets-336485746927&data=05%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C3527e31d9cc849820a2108da956481b9%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637986556638464891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJ
[...]
d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5uw%2B7JkqUWM%2FLsyAd65G1DcmyQpyhw8khE9W4kLklYY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eventbrite.co.uk%2Fe%2Fcommunity-conference-2022-environment-climate-workshop-tickets-336493189187&data=05%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C3527e31d9cc849820a2108da956481b9%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637986556638464891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4jKla8Ubli%2F6%2FB37mVf0oQXrBoVxmiiA7ti5BNZwzCs%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eventbrite.co.uk%2Fe%2Fcommunity-conference-2022-environment-climate-workshop-tickets-336493189187&data=05%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C3527e31d9cc849820a2108da956481b9%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637986556638464891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4jKla8Ubli%2F6%2FB37mVf0oQXrBoVxmiiA7ti5BNZwzCs%3D&reserved=0


Page 5 

 

Youth Grants: 
 

 Chippenham Sports Partnership - £3,000 towards 
Chippenham Olympic and paralympic legacy games 2023. 

 

 Chippenham Sports Partnership - £500 towards Chippenham 
Dance Festival. 

11   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 63 - 102) 

8.30pm 

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations 
from the 26 July 2022 Chippenham Local Highway and Footway 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) meeting outlined in the report. 

 

12   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Close  8.35pm 

 The next meeting of the Chippenham and Villages Area Board will 
be held on 12 December 2022. 

 

 





Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Neeld Community & Arts Centre, High St, Chippenham SN15 3ER 

Date:  13 June 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ellen Ghey(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718259 x18259 or (e-mail) 
Ellen.Ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning (Chair), Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Liz Alstrom, 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Kathryn Macdermid and Cllr Nic Puntis 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ollie Phipps – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Kathryn Brown – Senior Prevention and Wellbeing Officer 
Jay Williams – Kinship and Fostering Manager 
 
Partners 
Tim Elliott - Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Danielle Blake – The RISE Youth Trust 
Alison Butler and Julia Stacey – Chippenham Carers Champion and Rural 
Representatives 
 
Others 
Ben Tong – Scout Patrol Leader 
 
Total in attendance: 31  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

58   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Ross Henning as Chairman of the Chippenham and 
Villages Area Board for the forthcoming Year. 

59   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Dr Nick Murry as Vice-Chairman of the Chippenham and 
Villages Area Board for the forthcoming Year. 

60   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Howard Greenman. 

61   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 The Chairman commented further on the Jubilee events, the Old College 
planning application, the Swindon and Wiltshire Youth Commission – youth 
ambassadors, the community conference in October 2022 and the river festival. 
  
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

62   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

63   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Updates to Area Board Arrangements 
It was noted that following a review by Overview and Scrutiny, the Leader 
of the Council had implemented a number of changes to Area Board 
arrangements, including producing a new Area Board handbook and 
changes to grants criteria. 
 
The Community Engagement Manager commented further on the grant 
funding changes and the role of the Grant Assessment Panel. 

 

 Changes to Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs) into Local 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

Highways and Footway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) 
Details of the changes were included in the agenda pack and it was noted 
that the key difference is the new groups will be able to improve or repair 
existing infrastructure such as highways and footways, in addition to 
investing in new infrastructure. 

 
It was suggested that potentially the complete LHFIG budget allocated to 
this Area Board could be assigned to footway issues. 

 

 Taxi Drivers 
It was noted that the council is seeking to encourage people to become 
taxi drivers, in particular to help the council fulfil its SENS school and 
social care contracts. 

 

 Solar Together 
It was noted that Wiltshire Council is working with Swindon Borough 
Council and independent experts iChoosr to give homeowners the 
opportunity to invest in renewables through a group buying scheme for 
solar panels and battery storage. 

64   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting appointments of Councillor 
representatives to outside bodies, the reconstitution of and appointment to non-
priority working groups for the Year 2022/23. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To make appointments to outside bodies for 2022/23 as detailed 
below: 
 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor 
Rep
[...]

presentation. The Ara Board noted that a number of Councillors were involved 
with the Foster Working Group and expressed their appreciation for the work 
undertaken by the Working Group.  
 
Cllr Hutton, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding, highlighted the importance of 
Councillors being involved in fostering.  
 
In response to comments raised during the presentation, the Kinship and 
Fostering Manager confirmed that two new foster carers were appointed in the 
last year, safe and stable placements would ideally be made in Wiltshire and 
assessments to become a foster carer may take up to six months to complete.  

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked the Kinship and Fostering Manager for his presentation. 
 

69   Prevention and Wellbeing Team Presentation 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Katie Brown, Senior Prevention 
and Wellbeing Officer, who provided details about the Prevention and Wellbeing 
Team.  
 
The Area Board were informed that the Prevention and Wellbeing Team is a 
new Adult Social Care Team which follows that Team’s geographical boundaries 
for the county, with teams covering the North, West and South.  
 
It was noted that Prevention and Wellbeing is a fundamental component of the 
Care Act 2014 for adults with needs and for carers in England, alongside other 
support services.  
 
The presentation covered the Teams vision and values and the categories of 
people requiring support. Residents were encouraged to contact the Team via 
the Advice and Contact Team on 0300 4560111 who will then pass on details to 
the Prevention and Wellbeing Team. An online referral link may be useful for 
professional and other organisations.  
 
The Area Board noted that the Team provided a comprehensive service with 
engagement and support to parent’s and young adults.   
 
The Chair thanked Katie for her informative presentation. 

70   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications for a Community Area 
Grant and Yout
[...]
itary Council is unable to identify any other community with a risk profile 

commensurate with that of Castle Combe.  

4. The TRO does not meet the requirements of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1994.  

5. There is no acknowledgment that when charges were previously introduced, they had to be 

speedily withdrawn due to the havoc on the public highway.  

6. Gridlock on the hill can last 30 minutes or more, with a consequent inability of emergency 

vehicles to access the village centre. The last time this occurred, the ambulance had to take a 

six mile (17 minute) diversion along narrow country lanes to enter the village from the other 

end. The danger to life is self evident.   

7. The public consultation exercise was yet again of no consequence.  

8. The media release claiming that the decision is “evidence based” is meaningless and 

untenable.  

9. The refusal to disclose internal correspondence, on the basis that this would inhibit future 

debate, is highly questionable. We consider that public authority discussions should be open 

to scrutiny and have referred this to the Information commissioner’s Office. 

The Council’s Highways department has been very helpful in liaising with us to implement 

improvements to road markings and signage. However neither these nor increased warden visits 

will have material effect on the busiest days when we experience total gridlock, which past 

experience has shown can only become more frequent with a consequent increased risk to the 

public.  

We therefore wish our concerns to be placed on record for referral in the event of a serious 

incident occurring. 

Page 53



 

 

Page 54



The Neeld Community and Arts Centre

Two days of guest speakers, networking, priority setting and celebrating  
the work of the community and voluntary sector in the Chippenham area.

6 - 7 October 2022

CHIPPENHAM
COMMUNITY 

CONFERENCE

Thursday 6 October
Health and Wellbeing Workshop - 10am-12pm

•	 Speed Networking

•	 Pr
[...]
butions C £11,562.50

Total Budget 22/23D £78,143.99 (A+ B+C)

Scheme Committments from  2021-22

Biddestone - Gateway Signing 5,000.00

Annual Dropped Kerbs (Queens Crescent) 6,000.00

Hillside, Burton  - Speed Limit Assessment £2,500.00

Parliament Street, Chippenham- Interim Ped Improvements £4,050.00

Hill Rise/Barrow  Green Chippenham - 20mph Assessment £2,500.00

Barrier Replacement/Removal, Various, Chippenham £2,500.00

Lowden verge marker posts £1,000.00

A420 Speed Limit Assessment £2,500.00

C151 Ford Topo Survey £2,000.00

Nettleton Road Burton 20mph Speed Limit Assessment £2,500.00

A4/Timber Street Car Park Road Markings £300.00

Seagry 20mph Speed Limit Assessment £2,500.00

Saxon Street , Chippenham Street Nameplate £250.00

New Schemes 2022-23

Parliament Street Phase 2 Changes 8,000.00 Contribution to total scheme cost of £21500

Dropped Kerbs – Substantive Bid Contribution 12,058.00

Yatton Keynell Village Gateway treatment 4,000.00

Westmead Lane Chippenham 2,500.00

 Stanton ST Quinton Pedestrian Assessment £2,000.00

Christian Malford Dropped Kerbs £4,000.00

Current Commitment - E £66,158.00

Remaining Budget F £11,985.99 (D-E)

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Annual Canvass
	Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living Update
	Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living Slide Pack
	Building Bridges Update
	Temporary Events Notices - Briefing Note

	6 Town, Parish and Partner Updates
	Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Update
	Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board Update
	Castle Combe Parish Council Update

	7 Chippenham Community Conference
	8 Shared Lives Presentation
	10 Area Board Funding
	11 Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Yatton Keynell Village Hall. Biddestone Lane, SN14 7BD 

Date:  26 September 2022 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.52pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer) email: benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk or (Tel): 01225 718259 x18259  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden (Chair) 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Monkton (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Chippenham Hardens & Central 
Cllr Nick Botterill, By Brook 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 
Cllr Adrian Foster, Chippenham Sheldon 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Hunters Moon 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Chippenham Hardenhuish 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Chippenham Cepen Park & Derriads 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 
Kate Blackburn, Director of Public Health 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Yatton Keynell Parish Council 
Kington Langley Parish Council 
Nettleton Parish Council 
Christian Malford Parish Council 
Chippenham Town Council 
Castle Combe Parish Council 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Partners 
St John Ambulance 
Alison Butler – Older People’s Champion 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

72   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Chippenham and 
Villages Area Board. 

73   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were provided from Mercedes Apps (Shared Lives Team 
Leader). 

74   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 June 2022. 

75   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Ross Henning declared that in relation to Item 10, he was a trustee of the 
Chippenham Community Hub and that though he would speak to the 
application, he would not vote on it. 

76   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman and Members of the Area Board made the following 
announcements, which were contained in the agenda pack and supplement. 
 

 Engagement and Partnership Team Structure 

 Annual Canvass 

 Update on behalf of the Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living 

 Building Bridges 

 Temporary Events Notices 

 Post-16 Skills and Participation Offer 

 EV Charging Webinar Feedback 
 
In addition, there was discussion in regard to the following Chairman’s 
Announcements: 
 

 Fly-tipping 
It was recognised that there is a problem within the Chippenham and Villages 
community with fly-tipping and that previously before Covid a rural parish forum 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

had taken place to drive such concerns. It was stressed that the issue had since 
got worse and that it would be positive for data to be collected via surveillance in 
order to identify fly-tipping hotspots within the community. However permission 
would have to be granted by the Magistrates Court due to the 2000 Investigatory 
Powers Act. It was stated that the process of re-assembling the parish forum 
would help to revive work against fly-tipping. It was also noted that intelligence 
can also be collected from reports collated from the My Wilts app. 
 

 Chippenham HIF Bid 
In regard to the HIF Bid, it was noted that there was no update to be reported. 
 

 Chippenham River Festival Booking 
The Chairman invited feedback from those who attended the Chippenham River 
Festival which had taken place in Monkton Park. The following points were 
raised: 
 

 It would potentially be positive to link up with other towns to have a larger 
combined effort to clean up the river whilst sharing the experience with 
more people. 

 It would be positive for the Environment Agency and Wessex Water to 
attend the Area Board in order to provide updates regarding the river. 

 Cllr Nic Puntis provided an update from the perspective of being a 
Wiltshire Council representative on the Flooding Committee, that 
Salisbury is currently undertaking major infrastructure changes to its river 
and that Chippenham would be the next area for this.  

 It was stated that the Dragon Boat Race was a positive element of the 
festival previously with local businesses having sponsored boats. 

 There could potentially be an opportunity to pick out ideas from the 
Millennium Project to involve in the regeneration of the river. 

 Chippenham has been selected to have a team involved in the Wessex 
Water Community Connection Project, with Wessex Water set to speak at 
a community conference as well as sending members to the climate and 
ecological forum which is held every quarter. 

 Wessex Water have a community fund which is available for applications. 

 It was raised that the water quality within the area is not good, with there 
having been leeks and sewage discharge. 

 It was suggested that parishes send representatives to the Operational 
Flood Working Group, which is attended by Wessex Water. 

 

 Warm Spaces in the Community 
The Chairman stated that there had been a lot of discussion regarding the 
upcoming energy crisis and winter and that work is being done to assemble a 
schedule to offer safe and warm spaces in Chippenham. It was also stated that 
a proposal was being taken to Chippenham Town Council to open up its foyer 
as a warm space. Kate Blackburn added that a lot of work is being conducted on 
this area countywide with it being a priority for the Council. 
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

In addition to the Chairman’s Announcements, Kate Blackburn (Director of 
Public Health) was welcome to the Area Board who had been allocated as a 
member of the extended leadership team to attend meetings. 
 
The Area Board placed on record their gratitude towards the work of Ollie 
Phipps, Community Engagement Manager, who had left his post as part of the 
Engagement Team restructure. Following this, the Area Board welcomed and 
introduced Ros Griffiths as the new Strategic Engagement Partnerships 
Manager for the Chippenham and Villages area, who provided an overview of 
her role. 

77   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board noted a written update which had been attached to the agenda 
pack. It was also stated that it would be positive to discuss the local priorities 
that had been included within the report as well as information regarding speed 
watch. It was also queried whether the police would be able to provide long 
trend data for crime rates during Covid and now out of the pandemic. 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board noted a written update which had been attached to the agenda 
pack. 
 

 Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated 
Care Board 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda pack. It was 
stressed that it would be positive for an update to be provided on Chippenham 
Hospital and additionally that there had been no mention within the report of the 
current situation with NHS dentists. Kate Blackburn agreed that she would take 
away an action to seek an update on Chippenham Hospital. 
 

 Older People’s Champion 
Alison Butler provided an update to the Area Board, which covered the following 
points: 
 

 Allison raised the importance of resuscitation and defibrillators with the 
current shortage of ambulances. It was also noted that communities 
should consider the positions of their defibrillators should their areas be 
stretched. 

 A Police meeting recently took place, which highlighted how few 
resources there are within rural communities and that though the police 
now have drones and training, the use of the 101 number is important. 

 Awareness was raised in regard to an undercurrent of older vulnerable 
people being scammed, with a need for relatives and those around to be 
vigilant. 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 It was suggested that the Area Board needs to revisit its priorities to 
ensure knowledge of how each one is progressing. 

 

 Town and Parish Councils  
Chairman of Castle Combe Parish Council, Fred Winup spoke to the Area Board 
regarding the parking charges that were set to be applied to Dunns Lane 
carpark in Castle Combe. Mr Winup raised the following points: 
 

 There were safety concerns in regard to the Council introducing parking 
charges as previously this had led to visitors parking on double yellow 
road markings, which consequently blocked an emergency services 
vehicle, causing a 6-mile detour and 17-minute delay. 

 Mr Winup referenced a recent Radio Wiltshire interview, in which the 
council stated that they wanted each village to be treated the same 
however he believed that they didn’t refer to the public consultation which 
received opposition. 

 Mr Winup stated that he had placed a Freedom of Information Request in 
order to ask how many consultations taken place since 2019 and how 
many objections had been received. 

 Mr Winup requested that he would like the Area Board to express 
concerns to the Leader and Chief Executive that they were proposing to 
implement parking charges before safety measures could be put in place. 

 
Following the points made by Mr Winup, a discussion took place amongst Area 
Board Members. Key points included, but were not limited to: 
 

 It was stated that it would potentially set a dangerous precedent should 
the Area Board get involved with matters such as planning applications 
and highways issues. To have a vote on such issues could potentially 
undermine the system in place. 

 As Chairman of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
(LHFIG), Cllr Henning stated that it would be positive from a view of the 
LHFIG to see what safety measures were being proposed by Castle 
Combe Parish Council. Cllr Henning also invited Castle Combe Parish 
Council to attend the next LHFIG meeting on 4 October for them to be 
able to provide a statement regarding their concerns. This invitation was 
supported by other members of the Area Board with it stated that the 
issue should be added to the LHFIG agenda. 

 It was recognised by some of the Members that the complaints were well 
placed and should not be swept away but rather taken on board. 

 It was suggested that this issue should be a lesson for the Members to 
consider in regard to the process of consultation and engagement before 
decisions are made. 

 
Following the discussion, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

That the Chairman of the Chippenham and Villages Area Board would 
write to Cllr Dr Mark McClelland as Cabinet Member for Transport, to pass 
on the discussions that had taken place at the Area Board ahead of the 
next Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group meeting. The 
Chairman would also request that the charges set to be applied to Dunns 
Lane Car Park in Castle Combe be delayed until at least after the next 
Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group meeting in order to get 
a committed response. 

78   Chippenham Community Conference 

 The Area Board received an update from Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement 
Partnerships Manager. The presentation covered the following points: 
 

 The Community Conference would be taking place at the Neeld 
Community Arts Centre on the 6 and 7 October 2022. 

 The event would involve two days of guest speakers, networking, priority 
setting and celebrating the work of the community and voluntary sector in 
the Chippenham area.  

 It was stated that those interested would have to register for the 
workshops as well as the complimentary lunch, with links for registration 
included within the agenda pack. 

79   Shared Lives Presentation 

 Mercedes Apps (Shared Lives Team Leader) was unable to attend the Area 
Board meeting and provided apologies. It was agreed that Mercedes would be 
invited to attend and present at a future Area Board meeting. 

80   St John Ambulance Presentation 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Colin Tonge and his colleagues  
from St John Ambulance Chippenham Badgers and Cadets. The presentation 
covered the following points: 
 

 It was outlined that the Cadets meet weekly on a Monday and offer 
support to such events as the Chippenham Half Marathon, Bonfire Night 
and the Christmas lights switch on. 

 Colin thanked the Area Board for £1000 of funding that had been 
awarded to them previously and stated that the money had so far been 
spent on three Little Anne QCPR resuscitation dolls as well as a casualty 
simulation kit. 

 The Cadets provided a live demonstration of the equipment. 

 It was noted that the Cadets would be at Emery Gate shopping centre on 
15 October 2022 from 10am to help people learn lifesaving first aid skills. 

81   Area Board Funding 

 Prior to the discussion of grant applications, it was discussed that before he had 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

left his post, Ollie Phipps had begun to look into the costing for metal 
neighbourhood watch signs. It was agreed that Ros Griffiths would pick this up. 
 
It was queried whether there would be a central pot of Wiltshire Council funding 
that foodbanks would be able to draw from, to which Kate Blackburn stated that 
this was being investigated as a longer-term piece of work as the Council was 
aware that this is an issue that won’t go away. It was also agreed that Kate 
Blackburn would feedback to the Extended Leadership Team that previously in 
Covid, Wiltshire Council and Area Board support had taken time to be provided. 
 
The Area Board considered the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 

 Chippenham Hospital Radio - £1,500 towards Studio Tech Upgrade. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Chippenham Hospital Radio was awarded £1,500 towards Studio Tech 
Upgrade. 
 

 Rag and Bone Arts CIC - £1,027 towards Lighting improvements for 
Life Drawing and Independent Theatre visits. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Rag and Bone Arts CIC was awarded £1,027 towards Lighting 
improvements for Life Drawing and Independent Theatre visits. 
 

 St John Ambulance - £5,000 towards Wiltshire Community Support 
Unit Vehicle. 

 
Resolved: 
 
St John Ambulance was awarded £5,000 towards Wiltshire Community 
Support Unit Vehicle. 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Funding:  
 

 Chippenham Community Eco Hub - £2,000 towards Chippenham 
Hub Warm and Safe Space. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Chippenham Community Eco Hub was awarded £2,000 towards 
Chippenham Hub Warm and Safe Space, with the caveat that future grant 
applicants are aware of funding means other than Area Board Grant 
Funding. 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 
Youth Grants: 
 

 Chippenham Sports Partnership - £3,000 towards Chippenham 
Olympic and paralympic legacy games 2023. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Chippenham Sports Partnership was awarded £3,000 towards Chippenham 
Olympic and paralympic legacy games 2023. 
 

 Chippenham Sports Partnership - £500 towards Chippenham Dance 
Festival. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Following discussion at the Chippenham Local Youth Network, it was 
agreed that the grant application be deferred to Chippenham Borough 
Lands to award £500 towards the Chippenham Sports Partnership Dance 
Festival. A caveat was added that subject to failure to pay the £500, 
Chippenham Area Board would cover the payment cost. 

82   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The minutes and recommendations from the LHFIG meeting held on 26 July 
2022 were introduced. After which, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 26 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 

83   Urgent Items 

 It was agreed that the Area Board would be happy for the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to exercise their delegated authority should any emergency grant 
applications be brought to the Area Board that would not be able to wait until the 
December meeting. 

84   Close 

 The date of the next meeting is 12 December 2022. 


